
�
�

v1�2015�

AGENDA���
�

Meeting� Police�and�Crime�Committee�

Date� Thursday�25�June�2015�

Time� 10.00�am�

Place� Chamber,�City�Hall,�The�Queen's�
Walk,�London,�SE1�2AA�

Copies�of�the�reports�and�any�attachments�may�be�found�at��
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee��
�
Most�meetings�of�the�London�Assembly�and�its�Committees�are�webcast�live�at�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts�where�you�can�also�view�past�
meetings.�
�
Members�of�the�Committee�
Joanne�McCartney�AM�(Chair)�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Jenny�Jones�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Tony�Arbour�AM�
Jennette�Arnold�OBE�AM�

John�Biggs�AM�
Victoria�Borwick�AM�MP�
Len�Duvall�AM�
Roger�Evans�AM�

�

A�meeting�of�the�Committee�has�been�called�by�the�Chair�of�the�Committee�to�deal�with�the�business�

listed�below.��
Mark�Roberts,�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Wednesday�17�June�2015�
�
Further�Information�
If�you�have�questions,�would�like�further�information�about�the�meeting�or�require�special�facilities�
please�contact:�Joanna�Brown�or�Teresa�Young;�Telephone:�020�7983�6559;��
E-mail:�joanna.brown@london.gov.uk/teresa.young@london.gov.uk;�Minicom:�020�7983�4458.�
�
For�media�enquiries�please�contact�Mary�Dolan,�External�Relations�Officer�on�020�7983�4603.���
Email:�mary.dolan@london.gov.uk.��If�you�have�any�questions�about�individual�items�please�contact�
the�author�whose�details�are�at�the�end�of�the�report.��
�
This�meeting�will�be�open�to�the�public,�except�for�where�exempt�information�is�being�discussed�as�
noted�on�the�agenda.��A�guide�for�the�press�and�public�on�attending�and�reporting�meetings�of�local�
government�bodies,�including�the�use�of�film,�photography,�social�media�and�other�means�is�available�
at�www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.��
�
There�is�access�for�disabled�people,�and�induction�loops�are�available.��There�is�limited�underground�
parking�for�orange�and�blue�badge�holders,�which�will�be�allocated�on�a�first-come�first-served�basis.��
Please�contact�Facilities�Management�on�020�7983�4750�in�advance�if�you�require�a�parking�space�or�
further�information.�



�

�
Certificate�Number:�FS�80233�

If�you,�or�someone�you�know,�needs�a�copy�of�the�agenda,�minutes�or�reports�
in�large�print�or�Braille,�audio,�or�in�another�language,�then�please�call�us�on�
020�7983�4100�or�email�assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.���
�

�
�



�

3�
�

Agenda�
Police�and�Crime�Committee�
Thursday�25�June�2015�
�
�

1 Apologies�for�Absence�and�Chair's�Announcements��
�
� To�receive�any�apologies�for�absence�and�any�announcements�from�the�Chair.�

�
�

2 Declarations�of�Interests�(Pages�1�-�4)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��Joanna�Brown,�joanna.brown@london.gov.uk�and�Teresa�Young,�

teresa.young@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�6559�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a) Note�the�list�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members,�as�set�out�in�the�table�at�

Agenda�Item�2,�as�disclosable�pecuniary�interests;�

�

(b) Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�disclosable�pecuniary�interests�

in�specific�items�listed�on�the�agenda�and�the�necessary�action�taken�by�the�

Member(s)�regarding�withdrawal�following�such�declaration(s);�and�

�

(c) Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�other�interests�deemed�to�be�

relevant�(including�any�interests�arising�from�gifts�and�hospitality�received�

which�are�not�at�the�time�of�the�meeting�reflected�on�the�Authority’s�register�

of�gifts�and�hospitality,�and�noting�also�the�advice�from�the�GLA’s�

Monitoring�Officer�set�out�at�Agenda�Item�2)�and�to�note�any�necessary�

action�taken�by�the�Member(s)�following�such�declaration(s).�
�
�

3 Summary�List�of�Actions�(Pages�5�-�12)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Joanna�Brown,�Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk�and�Teresa�Young,�

teresa.young@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�6559�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�outstanding�and�completed�actions�

arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Committee,�as�listed�in�the�report.�
�
�



�

4�
�

4 Question�and�Answer�Session�with�the�Mayor's�Office�for�Policing�and�
Crime�and�the�Metropolitan�Police�Service�(Pages�13�-�28)�

�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��Janette�Roker,�Janette.roker@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�6562�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a)� Note,�as�background�to�the�question�and�answer�session�with�the�Deputy�

Mayor�for�Policing�and�Crime�and�the�Metropolitan�Police�Service�(MPS),�the�

monthly�report�from�the�Mayor’s�Office�for�Policing�and�Crime�attached�at�

Appendix�1�to�the�report;��

�

(b)� Note�the�answers�given�by�invited�guests�in�part�1�of�the�question�and�

answer�session�on�how�the�MPS�and�the�Crown�Prosecution�Service�handle�

rape�cases�in�London;�and�

�

(c)� Note�the�report�and�answers�given�by�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Policing�and�

Crime�and�the�MPS�to�the�questions�asked�by�Members�in�part�2�of�the�

question�and�answer�session.�
�
�

5 Police�and�Crime�Committee�Work�Programme�(Pages�29�-�32)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Becky�Short,�becky.short@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4760�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�work�programme,�as�set�out�at�

paragraph�4.1�of�the�report.�
�
�

6 Date�of�Next�Meeting��
�
� The�next�meeting�of�the�Committee�is�scheduled�for�Thursday,�9�July�2015�at�10.00am�in�the�

Chamber,�City�Hall.�
�
�

7 Any�Other�Business�the�Chair�Considers�Urgent��
�
�
�



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk
 
 v4/2015�

 

Subject:�Declarations
of
Interests�


Report
to:
 Police
and
Crime
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
25
June
2015�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public

 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�sets�out�details�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�for�noting�as�disclosable�pecuniary�

interests�and�requires�additional�relevant�declarations�relating�to�disclosable�pecuniary�interests,�and�

gifts�and�hospitality�to�be�made.�




2.
 Recommendations
�


2.1 That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
below,
be
noted


as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests1;


2.2 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
disclosable
pecuniary
interests
in
specific

items
listed
on
the
agenda
and
the
necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
regarding


withdrawal
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted;
and


2.3 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
other
interests
deemed
to
be
relevant

(including
any
interests
arising
from
gifts
and
hospitality
received
which
are
not
at
the


time
of
the
meeting
reflected
on
the
Authority’s
register
of
gifts
and
hospitality,
and


noting
also
the
advice
from
the
GLA’s
Monitoring
Officer
set
out
at
below)
and
any

necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted.




3.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�
3.1 Relevant�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�are�listed�in�the�table�overleaf:�

                                                 
1�The�Monitoring�Officer�advises�that: Paragraph�10�of�the�Code�of�Conduct�will�only�preclude�a�Member�from�
participating�in�any�matter�to�be�considered�or�being�considered�at,�for�example,�a�meeting�of�the�Assembly,�
where�the�Member�has�a�direct�Disclosable�Pecuniary�Interest�in�that�particular�matter.�The�effect�of�this�is�
that�the�‘matter�to�be�considered,�or�being�considered’�must�be�about�the�Member’s�interest.�So,�by�way�of�
example,�if�an�Assembly�Member�is�also�a�councillor�of�London�Borough�X,�that�Assembly�Member�will�be�
precluded�from�participating�in�an�Assembly�meeting�where�the�Assembly�is�to�consider�a�matter�about�the�
Member’s�role�/�employment�as�a�councillor�of�London�Borough�X;�the�Member�will�not�be�precluded�from�
participating�in�a�meeting�where�the�Assembly�is�to�consider�a�matter�about�an�activity�or�decision�of�London�
Borough�X. 

�

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



        

 

�
 

Member
 Interest

Tony�Arbour�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Richmond�
Jennette�Arnold�OBE�AM� Committee�of�the�Regions��
Gareth�Bacon�AM� Chairman�of�LFEPA;�Chairman�of�the�London�Local�

Resilience�Forum;�Member,�LB�Bexley�
John�Biggs�AM� Mayor�of�Tower�Hamlets�(LB)�
Andrew�Boff�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Congress�of�Local�and�Regional�

Authorities�(Council�of�Europe)�
Victoria�Borwick�AM�MP� Member�of�Parliament;�Member,�Royal�Borough�of�

Kensington�&�Chelsea�
James�Cleverly�AM�MP� Member�of�Parliament�
Tom�Copley�AM� Member,�LFEPA�
Andrew�Dismore�AM� Member,�LFEPA�
Len�Duvall�AM� �
Roger�Evans�AM� Deputy�Mayor;�Committee�of�the�Regions;�Trust�for�

London�(Trustee)�
Nicky�Gavron�AM� �
Darren�Johnson�AM� Member,�LFEPA�
Jenny�Jones�AM� Member,�House�of�Lords�
Stephen�Knight�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Richmond�
Kit�Malthouse�AM�MP� Member�of�Parliament�
Joanne�McCartney�AM� �
Steve�O’Connell�AM� Member,�LB�Croydon;�MOPAC�Non-Executive�Adviser�for�

Neighbourhoods�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM� �
Murad�Qureshi�AM� Congress�of�Local�and�Regional�Authorities�(Council�of�

Europe)�
Dr�Onkar�Sahota�AM� �
Navin�Shah�AM� �
Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM� �
Richard�Tracey�AM� Chairman�of�the�London�Waste�and�Recycling�Board;�

Mayor's�Ambassador�for�River�Transport������
Fiona�Twycross�AM� Member,�LFEPA�

 

[Note:�LB�-�London�Borough;�LFEPA�-�London�Fire�and�Emergency�Planning�Authority;��
MOPAC�–�Mayor’s�Office�for�Policing�and�Crime]�

�
3.2 Paragraph�10�of�the�GLA’s�Code�of�Conduct,�which�reflects�the�relevant�provisions�of�the�Localism�

Act�2011,�provides�that:��
�

- where�an�Assembly�Member�has�a�Disclosable�Pecuniary�Interest�in�any�matter�to�be�considered�
or�being�considered�or�at��

�

(i)� a�meeting�of�the�Assembly�and�any�of�its�committees�or�sub-committees;�or��
�

(ii)� any�formal�meeting�held�by�the�Mayor�in�connection�with�the�exercise�
[...]
fficer:� Joanna�Brown/�Teresa�Young,�Senior�Committee�Officers�

Telephone:� 020�7983�6559�
E-mail:� joanna.brown@london.gov.uk�/�teresa.young@london.gov.uk�

�

�

�

Page 4



                                                                      

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:
Summary
List
of
Actions


�

Report
to:
 Police
and
Crime
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat�



Date:
25
June
2015




This
report
will
be
considered
in
public�






1.
 Summary



�

1.1 This�report�sets�out�for�noting�actions�arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Committee.�

�

�

2.
 Recommendation




2.1 That
the
Committee
notes
the
outstanding
and
completed
actions
arising
from
previous


meetings
of
the
Committee,
as
listed
in
the
report.








Meeting
of
21
May
2015





Minute

item


Subject
and
action
required
 Status
 Action
by




5.� Question
and
Answer
Session
with
the


Mayor’s
Office
for
Policing
and
Crime


(MOPAC)
and
the
Metropolitan
Police


Service
(MPS)





During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�Deputy�

Mayor�for�Policing�and�Crime�undertook�to:�

�

• Ensure�that�the�most�up�to�date�crime�

information�is�made�available�on�the�

London�Datastore�as�soon�as�possible;�

and�

 

• Provide�the�Committee�with�an�update�

regarding�implementation�of�agreed�

actions�since�the�March�2015�DARA�

report�on�crime�recording,�and�details�of�

what�MOPAC�are�doing�to�speed�up�the�

implementation�of�those�actions.�

Continued...�

�

�

�

�

In�progress�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

MOPAC�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Minute

item


Subject
and
action
required
 Status
 Action
by




The�MPS�also�undertook�to�provide�the�

Committee�with:�

�

• Details�of�the�screening�process�that�was�in�
place�for�dealing�with�the�complaints�

received�by�the�MPS�relating�to�electoral�

fraud�in�Tower
[...]
14.�




�

�

�

�

In�progress�

�

�

�

�

In�progress�

�

�

�

�

Lord�Carlile�CBE�QC�

�

�

�

�

MPS�































Page 7









Meeting
of
26
February
2015





Minute

item


Subject
and
action
required
 Status
 Action
by




5.� Question
and
Answer
Session
with
the


Mayor’s
Office
for
Policing
and
Crime
and


the
Metropolitan
Police
Service





During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�Chair�

requested�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�Policing�and�

Crime�and�the�Assistant�Commissioner�to�

provide�the�data,�which�underpinned�the�

various�tables�in�the�MPS’s�report�

Neighbourhood�Policing�Review�2014�–�Phase�

1�and�MOPAC’s�report�Review�of�the�Transition�

to�the�Local�Policing�Model.��She�stated�that�

officers�would�liaise�with�the�MPS�and�MOPAC�

about�the�data�and�obtaining�some�of�the�

tables�in�a�clearer�format.�

�

During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�

Assistant�Commissioner,�MPS�undertook�to:�

• Confirm�the�current�level�of�abstractions�in�

Neighbourhood�Teams�and�the�MPS�target�

for�abstractions�in�the�future;�

• Confirm�where�within�the�MPS�police�

officer�posts�in�Local�Neighbourhood�

Teams�were�rebrigaded/�redeployed�from�

as�a�result�of�the�restructuring�of�the�Local�

Policing�Model;����

• Write�to�Jennette�Arnold�OBE�AM�to�

confirm�the�correct�establishment�figure�for�

territorial�policing�for�the�London�Borough�

of�Waltham�Forest�under�the�current�

organisational�structural�changes;�

• Provide�details�of�the�supervisory�ratio�of�

Detective�Sergeants�to�Police�Constables�in�

the�Neighbourhood�Teams;��

• Provide�the�data�behind�the�assertions�

contained�on�page�21,�paragraph�3�of�the�

MPS’s�report,�Neighbourhood�Policing�

Review�2014�–�Phase�1,�concerning�the�

improved�performance�in�the�investigation�

of�neighbourhood�crime�and�more�

information�about�how�performance�is�

measured;�

�

�

�

�

In�progress�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

In�Progress�

�

�

�

�

�

�

MPS/�MOPAC�

�

�

�

�

[...]
ct
and
action
required
 Status
 Action
by





Deadline,
if


applicable



5.� Complaints
about
the
Mayor's


Office
for
Policing
and
Crime
and


the
Deputy
Mayor
for
Policing
and



Crime
(DMPC)


� � �

� The�Committee�agreed,�inter�alia,�to�

delegate�to�the�Monitoring�Officer�all�

of�the�powers�and�functions�conferred�

on�it�by�the�Elected�Local�Policing�

Bodies�(Complaints�and�Misconduct)�

Regulations,�with�the�exception�of�the�

functions�set�out�at�Part�4�of�the�

Regulations�which�may�not�be�

delegated;�and�guidance�on�the�

handling�of�complaints�which�requires�

the�Monitoring�Officer�to�report,�on�a�

regular�basis,�the�summary�details�

(such�as�can�be�reported�in�public),�on�

the�exercise�of�any�and�all�of�these�

functions�to�the�Committee�for�

monitoring�purposes.�

�

No�disclosures�to�report�

for�the�period��

3�June�2015�to�16�June�

2015.��

�

Monitoring�

Officer�

n/a�

6.� Transparency
Procedure
 � � �

� The�Committee�agreed�Members�

disclose�to�the�Executive�Director�of�

Secretariat�or�his�nominated�

representative�(within�28�days�of�the�

contact)�details�of�any�significant�

contact�with�the�MPS�and/or�MOPAC�

No�disclosures�to�report�

for�the�period��

3�June�2015�to�16�June�

2015.�

�

Executive�

Director�of�

Secretariat�

n/a�

Page 10



Minute


item


Subject
and
action
required
 Status
 Action
by





Deadline,
if


applicable



which�they�consider�to�be�relevant�to�

the�work�of�the�Committee;�and�such�

disclosures�be�reported�to�the�next�

meeting�of�the�Committee.�
















Appendices
to
this
report:







None.�

�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

�

Contact�Officer:� Joanna�Brown�and�Teresa�Young,�Senior�Committee�Officers��

Telephone:� 020�7983�6559�

E-mail:� joanna.brown@london.gov.uk;�and�teresa.young@london.gov.uk�

��

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:
Question
and
Answer
Session
with
the

Mayor’s
Office
for
Policing
and
Crime
and
the

Metropolitan
Police
Service


 

Report
to:
 Police
and
Crime
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
25
June
2015�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public�
 





1.
 Summary




1.1 This�report�serves�as�a�background�paper�to�the�monthly�question�and�answer�session�with�the�

Mayor’s�Office�for�Policing�and�Crime�(MOPAC)�and�the�Metropolitan�Police�Service�(MPS).��

�

�

2.
 Recommendations�



2.1 That
the
Committee
notes,
as
background
to
the
question
and
answer
session
with
the


Deputy
Mayor
for
Policing
and
Crime
and
the
Metropolitan
Police
Service,
the
monthly


report
from
MOPAC
attached
at
Appendix
1.






2.2 That
the
Committee
notes
the
answers
given
by
invited
guests
in
part
1
of
the
question


and
answer
session
on
how
the
MPS
and
the
Crown
Prosecution
Service
handle
rape
cases


in
London.




2.3 That
the
Committee
notes
report
and
the
answers
given
by
the
Deputy
Mayor
for
Policing


and
Crime
and
the
MPS
to
the
questions
asked
by
Members
in
part
2
of
the
question
and


answer
session.







3.
 Background




3.1 The�Committee�has�agreed�that�it�will�hold�monthly�question�and�answer�sessions�with�the�head�of�

MOPAC�and�invite�representation�from�the�MPS.���

�

3.2 MOPAC�produces�a�monthly�report�providing�an�update�on�policing�operational�and�financial�

performance,�as�well�as�the�activities�and�decisions�of�MOPAC.�The�report�is�used�to�inform�

questions�to�MOPAC�and�the�MPS�at�monthly�question�and�answer�sessions.�The�latest�report�is�

attached�at�Appendix
1.�

�

�

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



        

4.
 Issues
for
Consideration�
�
4.1� The�Committee�will�explore�topical�issues�of�importance�to�policing�and�crime�in�London.��This�

question�and�answer�session�will�be�divided�into�two�parts.�

� Part
1


4.2� The�first�part�of�the�meeting�will�be�used�to�discuss�with�invited�guests�how�the�MPS�and�Crown�

Prosecution�Service�(CPS)�handle�rape�cases�in�London.�The�Committee�will�examine�how�the�MPS�

and�CPS�provide�support�to�victims,�investigate�offences�and�bring�cases�to�court.��The�Rt.�Hon.�

Dame�Elish�Angiolini�DBE�QC,�who�was�commissioned�by�the�MPS�and�CPS�to�conduct�an�

independent�review�into�the�investigation�and�prosecution�of�rape�in�London,�and�Baljit�Ubhey,�

Chief�Crown�Prosecutor,�London�have�been�invited�to�attend�together�with�Stephen�Greenhalgh,�the�

Deputy�Mayor�for�Policing�and�Crime�and�Assistant�Commissioner�Pat�Gallan,�MPS�for�the�first�part�

of�the�question�and�answer�session.���

�

4.3� The�report�by�the�Rt.�Hon.�Dame�Elish�Angiolini�DBE�QC,�The�Report�of�the�Independent�Review�of�

the�Investigation�and�Prosecution�of�Rape�in�London�was�published�on�2�June�2015�and�can�be�

accessed�here1.�

�

� Part
2


�

4.4� The�second�part�of�the�question�and�answer�session�with�Stephen�Greenhalgh,�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�

Policing�and�Crime,�and�Assistant�Commissioner�Mark�Rowley,�MPS,�is�likely�to�cover�the�following�

topics:�

• Preventing�extremism;�and�

• Body�worn�video�cameras.�







5.
 Legal
Implications




5.1� The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.








6.
 Financial
Implications

�

6.1� There�are�no�financial�implications�to�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.�

�

�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:




�

Appendix�1
–�MOPAC�Monthly�report�

�

�

�

�

                                                 
1�http://news.met.police.uk/documents/dame-elish-angiolini-review-46317�

Page 14



        

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�There�are�none.�

�

Contact�Officer:� Janette�Roker,�Scrutiny�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�6562�

E-mail:� janette.roker@london.gov.uk��
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

 

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Monthly�Report�to�the��
Police�and�Crime�Committee�
�
�
Thursday,�25�June�2015�
10am�
City�Hall�
�
�
Stephen�Greenhalgh�
Deputy�Mayor�for�Policing�and�Crime�
�
�

Page 17



   MOPAC�report�to�Police�and�Crime�Committee�–�25�June�2015�

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION�
�

This�report�is�provided�to�the�Police�and�Crime�Committee�(PCC)�for�its�25�June�2015�meeting�to�assist�
the�Committee�to�exercise�its�function�in�scrutinising�and�supporting�the�Mayor’s�Office�for�Policing�
And�Crime�(MOPAC)�and�to�hold�it�to�account.�
�
This�report�covers�the�period�9�May�to�12�June�2015.�
�
In�addition�to�my�range�of�regular�meetings�and�briefings�with�key�stakeholders�including�senior�MPS�
officers,�below�are�the�main�activities�I�have�been�involved�in.��
�
�
2. MOPAC�ACTIVITY�REPORT�
�
Police�Unions�
On�11�May,�I�met�with�unions�representing�staff�of�the�Metropolitan�Police�Service�to�hear�and�discuss�
their�concerns.�
�
Harm�spots�
On�11�May,�I�met�with�the�Commissioner,�Sir�Bernard�Hogan�Howe�and�others�to�discuss�approaches�to�
mapping�crime�in�London.��
�
Blue�light�Integration�
On�12�May�2015,�I�met�with�Adam�Simmonds,�PCC�for�Northamptonshire.��Mr�Simmonds�leads�for�the�
APCC�on�Blue�Light�Integration,�which�Northamptonshire�are�pursuing.��I�was�able�to�explore�their�work�
and�the�lessons�learnt�so�far.�Northamptonshire�have�secured�£2million�in�government�funding�to�
support�their�work.��The�plan�involves�joint�HQ�and�bases,�establishing�a�combined�fire�prevention�and�
community�protection�team,�and�piloting�joint�response�in�rural�locations.�
�
Meeting�with�AC�Mark�Rowley�
On�13�May,�the�Mayor�and�I�met�with�AC�Mark�Rowley.�This�was�a�regular�catch�up�at�which�the�Mayor�

and�I�received�an�operational�update�from�Mark�Rowley.��

�

On�28�May,�I�had�my�own�regular�meeting�with�AC�Mark�Rowley�and�he�updated�me�on�a�number�of�

issues.��

�
London�Hate�Crime�Panel�
On�19�May,�I�chaired�the�first�meeting�of�the�London�Hate�Crime�Panel,�whic
[...]
�21�May,�I�attended�a�Recruitment�Celebration�hosted�by�Sir�Bernard�Hogan-Howe.�The�event�
marked�the�achievement�of�reaching�around�32,000�officers�and�was�aimed�at�thanking�all�those�
involved�from�across�the�MPS.��
�
Digital�Security�Masterclass�
On�26�May,�MOPAC�and�the�Federation�of�Small�Businesses�hosted�the�first�of�a�series�of�free�
masterclasses�on�cyber�security�for�small�and�medium�sized�businesses,�as�part�of�my�Business�Crime�
Strategy.�This�first�event�included�advice�on�law�enforcement�and�mobile�security,�and�an�introduction�
to�the�London�Digital�Security�Centre�concept.�
�
Violence�Against�Women�and�Girls�(VAWG)�
On�2�June,�I�met�with�Polly�Neate,�Chief�Executive�of�Women's�Aid,�to�discuss�new�approaches�to�
tackle�violence�against�women�and�girls�and�support�survivors�of�domestic�abuse�in�the�capital.�
�
Digital�Workspace�
On�3�June,�I�met�with�Martin�Fewell,�Director�of�Media�and�Communications�for�the�MPS.�We�
discussed�the�progress�made�towards�digital�transformation�within�the�MPS,�along�with�work�underway�
to�enable�greater�public�access�to�MPS�services�using�digital�channels.�
��
Digital�interviewing�Project�-�Brixton�Police�Station��
On�8�June,�I�attended�Brixton Police Station for the launch a Digital Interviewing Project.  The Digital 

Interviewing Project is a modernisation project that secured £10.5m capital from MOPAC to introduce digital 

technology into interviewing. There were new and improved suites and digital recording facilities for 

interviewing victims. 
� �

Page 19



   MOPAC�report�to�Police�and�Crime�Committee�–�25�June�2015�

 

 

3. PERFORMANCE�
�
3.1�Data��
�
Police�data�is�now�fully�updated�on�the�London�datastore.�In�addition,�more�police�and�crime�data�and�
information�can�be�found�at�http://www.london.gov.uk/priorities/policing-and-crime/data-info.�
�
An�overview�of�key�crime�types�as�are�below.�Where�performance�is�not�going�in�the�right�direction,�I�
will�be�addressing�this�through�the�quarterly�performance�
[...]
ing�

DMPCD�2015�61� Acquisition�of�Property�

DMPCD�2015�60� Determine�whether�an�application�for�a�certificate�of�forfeiture�should�be�
submitted�to�the�Home�Secretary�

DMPCD�2015�62� Agile�Scrum�Teams�

DMPCD�2015�63� Initiate�Procurement�–�Insurance�Renewal�2015/16�

DMPCD�2015�64�� Annual�review�of�schedule�of�fees�and�charges�15/16�

DMPCD�2015�65� Encryption�Devices�Framework�Agreement�

DMPCD�2015�67� MOPAC�Provisional�Outturn�2014/15�

DMPCD�2015�68� Request�for�Financial�Assistance�
�

6.3� Future�MOPAC�meetings�

Date�� MOPAC�Meeting�

21�July�2015� MOPAC�Challenge�

21�July�2015� Joint�Asset�Management�Panel�

23�July�2015�� Joint�Investment�Board�

�

�

Page 28



 

                                                                    

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Police
and
Crime�Committee
Work

Programme
�




Report
to:
 Police
and
Crime
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat�



Date:
25
June
2015


This
report
will
be
considered
in
public�






1.
 Summary




1.1 This�report�sets�out�a�proposed�work�programme�for�the�Police�and�Crime�Committee.��

�

�

2.
 Recommendation

�

2.1�� That
the
Committee
notes
its
work
programme
as
set
out
in
paragraph
4.1
of
this
report.








3.
 Background




3.1 The�Committee’s�work�programme�is�intended�to�enable�the�Committee�to�effectively�fulfil�its�roles�

of�holding�the�Mayor’s�Office�for�Policing�and�Crime�(MOPAC)�to�account�and�investigating�issues�

of�importance�to�policing�and�crime�reduction�in�London.�The�Committee’s�work�involves�a�range�of�

activities,�including�formal�meetings�with�MOPAC,�the�Metropolitan�Police�Service�(MPS)�and�other�

stakeholders,�site�visits,�written�consultations�and�round�table�meetings.��

�

3.2 The�Committee�will�usually�meet�twice�a�month.�One�of�the�monthly�meetings�is�usually�used�to�hold�

a�question�and�answer�session�with�the�Deputy�Mayor�for
[...]
ing�to�examine�the�development�of�the�Prevent�strategy�to�date,�and�the�challenges�and�

opportunities�that�exist�to�improve�the�application�of�the�strategy�in�London.�In�June,�the�

Committee�examined�how�efforts�to�prevent�extremism�will�be�delivered�in�the�future.�

�

4.4 The�Committee’s�investigation�on�youth�reoffending�and�resettlement�is�due�to�conclude�in�July.�In�

September,�it�is�proposed�that�the�Committee�begin�an�investigation�looking�at�safer�transport�in�

London.��





5.
 Legal
Implications




5.1� The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.






6.
 Financial
Implications

�

6.1� There�are�no�financial�implications�to�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.�

July
 Thursday�9�July�2015�

Thematic�meeting�–�annual�

meeting�with�the�Mayor�

 

Tuesday�21�July�2015�

Q&A�meeting�

August

 No�meetings�

�

September
 Thursday�10�September�2015�

Thematic�meeting�–�Safer�

transport��

�

Thursday�24�September�2015�

Q&A�meeting�

October
 Thursday�8�October�2015�

Thematic�meeting�–�Safer�

transport�

Thursday�22�October�2015�

Q&A�meeting�

Page 30



        

�

�

�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:

None


�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


�

Contact�Officer:� Becky�Short,�Scrutiny�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4760�

E-mail:� becky.short@london.gov.uk�

�


Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Summary List of Actions
	4 Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service
	Appendix 1 - MOPAC monthly report to PCC

	5 Police and Crime Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: Police and Crime Committee 
Date: Thursday 25 June 2015 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee 

  

 
Present: 
 
Joanne McCartney AM (Chair) 
Jenny Jones AM (Deputy Chair) 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Jennette Arnold OBE AM 
Victoria Borwick AM MP 
Len Duvall AM 
Roger Evans AM 
Navin Shah AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from John Biggs AM, for whom Navin Shah AM 

substituted. 

 

1.2 An apology for absence was also received on behalf of Stephen Greenhalgh, Deputy Mayor 

for Policing and Crime, who had been due to attend the Committee for Agenda Item 4 

(Question and Answer Session with the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime and the 

Metropolitan Police Service). 

 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee


Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Thursday 25 June 2015 

 

 
2 

 

2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.  

 
 
3   Summary List of Actions (Item 3) 

 

3.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

3.2 Resolved: 

 

 That the outstanding and completed actions arising from previous meetings of the 

Committee, as listed in the report, be noted. 

 
 
4   Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and 

Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat, as background to 

the question and answer session with the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) 

and the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS). 

4.2 The first part of the question and answer session was used to discuss how the MPS and 

Crown Prosecution Service (CPS) handled rape cases in London.  The Chair welcomed the 

following guests to the meeting: 

 The Rt Hon Dame Elish Angiolini DBE QC; 

 Baljit Ubhey OBE, Chief Crown Prosecutor, CPS; 

 Pat Gallan QPM, Assistant Commissioner, MPS; and 

 Helen Bailey, Chief Operating Officer, MOPAC. 

 

4.3 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

4.4 During the discussion, the Assistant Commissioner, MPS and Chief Crown Prosecutor (CPS), 

undertook to provide details about how the implementation of the recommendations 

contained in the report of Dame Elish Angiolini DBE QC would be scrutinised to ensure they 

had been implemented effectively. 

 

4.5  During the discussion, the Assistant Commissioner, MPS, undertook to provide details about 

the specialised evidential and forensic training for police officers who provided the initial 



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Thursday 25 June 2015 

 

 
3 

 

response to rape victims. 

 

4.6 During the discussion the Chief Operating Officer, MOPAC, undertook to provide details 

about the needs assessment review that would be undertaken in relation to the 

recommendation in the report of Dame Elish Angiolini DBE QC to replace London’s three 

Haven’s with a “single large central facility”.  

 

4.7 At the end of the discussion, the Chair thanked the invited guests for their attendance and 

very helpful contributions.   

 

4.8 The Chief Operating Officer, MOPAC, remained for the second part of the question and 

answer session. 

 

4.9 At this point in the proceedings, in accordance with Standing Order 2.2D and with the 

consent of the Committee, the Chair stated that she would take Agenda Item 5 (Police and 

Crime Committee Work Programme), Agenda Item 6 (Date of Next meeting) and Agenda 

Item 7 before the second part of the question and answer session with MOPAC and the MPS 

(which is set out in Minute 8). 

 
 
5   Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Resolved: 
 

That the work programme, as set out at paragraph 4.1 of the report, be noted. 

 
 
6   Date of Next Meeting (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The date of the next meeting was scheduled for Thursday, 9 July 2015 at 10.00 am in the 

Chamber, City Hall. 

 
 
7   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 7) 

 

7.1 There was no other business the Chair considered urgent. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Thursday 25 June 2015 

 

 
4 

 

8   Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and 
Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service - Part 2 (Item 4) 

 

8.1 The Chair welcomed the following guests to the meeting: 

 Mark Rowley QPM, Assistant Commissioner, MPS;  

 Detective Superintendent Jim Stokley, Counter terrorism Command, MPS Regional 

Prevent Co-ordinator; and 

 Helen Bailey, Chief Operating Officer, MOPAC. 

8.2 A transcript of the discussion of the question and answer session is attached at Appendix 2.  

 

8.3  Detective Superintendent Jim Stokley, Counter terrorism Command, MPS Regional Prevent 

Co-ordinator, left the meeting at the conclusion of the discussion on preventing extremism.  

The Chair thanked him for his attendance. 

 

8.4 Mark Rowley QPM, Assistant Commissioner, MPS, left the meeting at the conclusion of the 

discussion on body worn video cameras.  The Chair thanked him for his attendance. 

 

8.5 During the discussion the Chief Operating Officer, MOPAC, undertook to: 

 Provide the terms of reference of the London Contest Board once they had been 

agreed, the makeup of the Board and its meetings schedule; and 

 Provide information about the cost of procuring body worn video cameras once the 

procurement process had concluded. 

 

8.6 At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked the Chief Operating Officer for her 

attendance. 

 

8.7 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the report be noted, as background to the question and answer session 

with MOPAC and the MPS. 

 

(b) That the answers given by invited guests in part 1 of the question and answer 

session on how the MPS and the Crown Prosecution Service handles rape 

cases in London, be noted. 
 

(c) That the answers given by MOPAC and the MPS to the questions asked by 

Members in part 2 of the question and answer session, be noted. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Thursday 25 June 2015 

 

 
5 

 

9   Close of Meeting  

 

9.1 The meeting ended at 12.17pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Joanna Brown or Teresa Young; Telephone: 020 7983 6559;  

E-mail: joanna.brown@london.gov.uk/teresa.young@london.gov.uk;  
Minicom: 020 7983 4458 

 


